

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

CARMEN J. CARDONA
Appellant,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee,

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

WILL A. GUNN
General Counsel

R. RANDALL CAMPBELL
Assistant General Counsel

CAROLYN F. WASHINGTON
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

RONEN MORRIS
Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-7113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-xii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
B. Nature of the Case.....	2
C. Statement of Relevant Facts and Procedural History.....	3
III. RELEVANT STATUTORY HISTORIES.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Section 3 of DOMA and section 101(31) of title 38 violate equal protection	6
1. Section 3 of DOMA and section 101(31) classify on the basis of sexual orientation.....	7
2. Classifications based on sexual orientation are subject to heightened scrutiny.....	8
i. The Federal Circuit holding in <i>Woodward</i> is incorrect and warrants reconsideration in light of <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i>	9
ii. Gays and lesbians are members of a suspect or quasi-suspect class.....	11
a. Gays and lesbians have been subjected to a history of discrimination.....	11
b. Gays and lesbians exhibit immutable distinguishing characteristics.....	17
c. Gays and lesbians are minorities with limited political power.....	19

d. Sexual orientation bears no relation to legitimate policy objectives or the ability to perform or contribute to society.....	21
3. Section 3 of DOMA and section 101(31) of title 38 fail heightened scrutiny.....	24
i. DOMA.....	25
a. Defending traditional notions of morality (and promoting heterosexuality).....	25
b. Responsible procreation and child rearing.....	27
c. Defending and nurturing the institution of traditional heterosexual marriage.....	30
d. Preserving scarce resources.....	31
ii. Section 101(31).....	31
a. The legislative history of section 101(31) demonstrates that the statutory definition of the term “spouse” was added only to remove gender references rendered obsolete by the enactment of Public Law 92-540.....	33
b. Congress’ historic recognition of the need to provide for veterans and their dependents and the inconsistency between this objective and the exclusion of same-sex couples from receipt of dependency benefits further evidences that it had no other actual purpose in enacting section 101(31) beyond at least tangentially supporting the expansion of the class of beneficiaries eligible for spousal dependency benefits.....	38
B. Section 3 of DOMA and section 101(31) of title 38 do not violate the Tenth Amendment by interfering with state sovereignty.....	41
C. Neither Section 3 of DOMA nor section 101(31) of title 38 is an unconstitutional Bill of Attainder.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	43
<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass'n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , Jurisdictional Statement, No. 71-1027 (Sup. Ct.)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Calderon</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 916 (1973)	14
<i>Ben-Shalom v. March</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Black v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 93 F.3d 781 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Bowen v. Bowen</i> , 688 So. 2d 1374 (Miss. 1997)	14
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 178 (2012)	40

<i>Burton v. Cascade Sch. Dist. Union High Sch., No. 5,</i> 512 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Dep't,</i> 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 669 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	6, 9, 21, 23
<i>City of Dallas v. England,</i> 846 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. App. 1993)	14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter,</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	7, 24, 41
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,</i> 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	44
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno,</i> 414 U.S. 528 (1973)	27
<i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	16, 19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	16, 21
<i>Giancaterino v. Brown,</i> 7 Vet.App. 555 (1995)	8
<i>Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,</i> 559 P.2d 1340 (Wash. 1977)	13
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management,</i> 699 F. Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	4
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	23
<i>Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management,</i> 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	31
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ex Parte H.H.</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002)	14
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. EDR Panel 2009)	30
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384, 419-20 (Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Irvis v. Scott</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1246 (M.D. Pa. 1970)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. INS</i> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982), <i>aff'd by Hill v. INS</i> , 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	22
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , --- F.3d ---, Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214, slip op. at 6-7 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	19
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	41
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	44
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	42

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	31
<i>Pryor v. Mun. Court</i> , 599 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1979)	15
<i>Raugust v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 475 (2010)	2
<i>Reeves v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 255 (1998)	8
<i>Ribaudo v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 137 (2007)	38
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 324 S.E.2d 691 (Va. 1985).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	23
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Scott v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet.App. 352 (1992)	40
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	44
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Sharp v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 267 (2009)	39
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	42, 43
<i>St. Paul Citizens for Human Rights v. City Council of the City of St. Paul</i> , 289 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1979)	16

<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Ahlers</i> , 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	41
<i>United States v. Lewko</i> , 269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	32
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	9, 10

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 654 (2007)	12
38 Stat. 711 (1914)	37
38 U.S.C. § 101(3)	4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 101(31)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 102	33
38 U.S.C. § 103(c)	39
38 U.S.C. § 1115	3, 5, 39
38 U.S.C. § 1141	5
38 U.S.C. § 1781	5
38 U.S.C. § 2402	5

38 U.S.C. § 3224.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3500.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3701.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 4101.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5121.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5121A.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	2
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	2
Pub. L. No. 63-193, 38 Stat. 711 (1914).....	36
Pub. L. No. 65-20, 40 Stat. 102 (1917).....	36
Pub. L. No. 65-90, 40 Stat. 398 (1917).....	36, 38
Pub. L. No. 67-47, 42 Stat. 147 (1921).....	36
Pub. L. No. 67-542, 42 Stat. 1521 (1923).....	36
Pub. L. No. 68-628, 43 Stat. 1302 (1925).....	36
Pub. L. No. 70-585, 45 Stat. 964 (1928).....	36
Pub. L. No. 71-536, 46 Stat. 1016 (1929).....	37
Pub. L. No. 73-2, 48 Stat. 8 (1933).....	35
Pub. L. No. 73-484, 48 Stat. 1281 (1934).....	38
Pub. L. No. 74-269, 49 Stat. 614 (1935).....	35
Pub. L. No. 75-304, 50 Stat. 660 (1937).....	36, 37
Pub. L. No. 75-514, 52 Stat. 352 (1938).....	37
Pub. L. No. 76-179, 53 Stat. 1042 (1939).....	35
Pub. L. No. 76-196, 53 Stat. 1067 (1939).....	35
Pub. L. No. 76-198, 53 Stat. 1068 (1939).....	35
Pub. L. No. 76-866, 54 Stat. 1193 (1940).....	37
Pub. L. No. 81-108, 63 Stat. 201 (1949).....	37
Pub. L. No. 85-56, 71 Stat. 83 (1957).....	39

Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958)	33, 39
Pub. L. No. 92-540, 86 Stat. 1074 (1972)	32, 34, 39
Pub. L. No. 94-169, 89 Stat. 1013 (1975)	5, 32, 34, 37
Pub. L. No. 95-479, 92 Stat. 1560 (1978)	39
Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)	4
Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010)	12, 41
State of Tennessee, Public Chapter No. 278, <i>available at</i> http://www.tn.gov/sos/acts/107/pub/pc0278.pdf	16
Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut, 1808 tit. LXVI, ch. 1, § 2 (enacted Dec. 1, 1642; revised 1750).....	11

Orders

Executive Order No. 5398, July 21, 1930	36
Executive Order No. 10450, 3 C.F.R. § 936 (1953)	12
Executive Order, Veterans Regulation, Number 1 (Mar. 20, 1933)	35

Regulations

41 FR 12656 (Mar. 26, 1976)	40
-----------------------------------	----

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 80-1552 (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> 1948 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2268.....	38
S. Rep. No. 92-988 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4331	38
S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2078.....	5, 32, 35
S. Rep. No. 95-1054 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3465.....	39

Other Authorities

A.G. Sulzberger, <i>Ouster of Iowa Judges Sends Signal to Bench</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 3, 2010).....	21
American Medical Association, <i>AMA Policy Regarding Sexual Orientation</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/	

member-groups-sections/glbtc-advisory-committee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.page	28
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 190 <i>Pediatrics</i> 339 (2002), available at http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/109/2/339.full.pdf+htm	28
American Psychological Association, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parents, & Children</i> (July 2004) available at http://www.apa.org/about/governance/council/policy/parenting.aspx	28
American Psychological Association, <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> , (2009), available at http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf	28
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Position Statement on Parenting of Children by Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , available at http://www.cwla.org/programs/culture/glbtcqposition.htm	28
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Evolution of Academic Discourse on Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> , 84 <i>Chi. Kent L. Rev.</i> 345, 359 (2009)	16
Douglas Halderman, <i>The Practice and Ethics of Sexual Orientation Conversion Therapy</i> , 62 <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.</i> 221, 226 (1994)	18
<i>Gay Rights referendum in Oregon</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (May 11, 1978).....	16
G.M. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bi-Sexual Adults</i> , <i>S7</i> , 176-200 (2010), available at www.springerlink.com/content/k186244647272924/fulltext.pdf	18
FLORIDA STATE LEGISLATIVE INVESTIGATION COMMITTEE (JOHNS COMMITTEE), REPORT: HOMOSEXUALITY AND CITIZENSHIP IN FLORIDA, at 14 (1964).....	15
Faith Karimi, <i>North Carolina's ban on same-sex marriage sparks cheers, jeers</i> , (June 11, 2012) http://www.cnn.com/2012/05/09/politics/north-carolina-marriage/index.html	20
Kendall Thomas, <i>Beyond the Privacy Principle</i> , 92 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1431, 1464 (1992)	17
<i>Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Counsel of Representatives</i> , 30 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 620, 644 (1975).....	22

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx	20
<i>Same Sex Marriage, Civil Unions and Domestic Partnerships</i> available at http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=16430	20
Rebecca Mae Salokar, Note, <i>Gay and Lesbian Parenting in Florida: Family Creation Around the Law</i> , 4 Fla. Int'l U, L. Rev. 473, 477 (2009) (Dade County, Florida in 1977).....	16
Resolution of the Am. Psychiatric Ass'n (Dec. 15, 1973).....	22
Richard A. Posner, Sex and Reason 101 n.35 (1992).....	18
<i>Settlement in gay bar raid</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2011).....	15
Steven A. Rosen, <i>Police Harassment of Homosexual Women and Men in New York City, 1960-1980</i> , 12 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 159, 162-64 (1982).....	15
Thomas B. Love, <i>The Social Significance of War Risk Insurance</i> , Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 57 (1918)	36
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703, 762-66 (1997).....	15
Williams Institute, <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> , available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment/	13
White House, Remarks by the President and Vice President at Signing of the Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010 (Dec. 22, 2010), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/12/22/remarks-president-and-vice-president-signing-dont-ask-dont-tell-repeal-a	23
<i>Why the Tide Is Turning Against Homosexuals</i> , U.S. News & World Report (June 5, 1978)	16

Record Citations

RBA at 3-14 (Board Decision)	3
RBA at 17 (Certificate of Marriage, State of Connecticut).....	3
RBA at 124-25 (Substantive Appeal)	3
RBA at 132-42 (Statement of the Case)	3
RBA at 145 (Notice of Disagreement).....	3
RBA at 147-48 (rating decision)	3
RBA at 149-52 (application for spousal benefits).....	3
RBA at 224-35 (rating decision)	3
RBA at 523-27 (rating decision)	3
RBA at 559 (DD-214)	3
